CONTRACT ROUTING FORM
1. Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. ltems in red are required.
Department: County Manager's Office
Department contract file name (use effective date): NCDIT_Manager’sOffice_20240820
Project Code: Click here to enter text.

Contract type: MOU/MOA Please Return Contract to:
Contracted Services/(laoods:.Completing Access to Broadband Program e Bran/@n H'OK.H’_
Contract Component: undefined
Change Order Number/Addendum Number: Click here to enter text. Email: [ ferton. Ha.(+@ Clation
Vendor Name: NC Department of Information Technology (NCDIT) _ _ Caoryr,
Effective Date: 08/20/2024 )  Dank T ! Special Instructions for Clerks 3
Approved by: Commissioners —> DOCUS BW L Uan’s Lnex Office:

Date approved by the BOC: 08/19/2024
Ending Date: Click here to enter a date.
Total Amount: $2,265,946.90

2. Department Head or his/her designee has read the contract in its
entirety.
By: (Department Head signature required)

3. County Attorney has reviewed and approved the contract IE/
County Attorney has reviewed and rejects the contract D Reason:

This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the County Attorney: Ye5|:| NOD

A If this box is checked the County Attorney’s Office has reviewed the contract but has not
made needed changes to protect the County because the contract is a sole source contract
and the services required by the County are not available from another vendor.

4. Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable. Yes[ |  No[ ]

y /
5. Vendor has signed the contract. Yes| | No Oac_()";{ﬁ)\_, n(e van'S If‘-l"dx

6. A budget amendment is necessary before approval. Yes[:| NO'E/
If budget amendment is necessary, please attach to this form.

Approval
E{uires approval by the BOC - contracts over $100,000.00. Follow Board submission guidelines.

[ ] Requires approval by the Manager — contracts $100,000 or less.

8. Submit to Clerk.

Clerk’s Office Only

I_V_(Finance Officer has signed the contract
DThe Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract




]

«



COMPLETING ACCESS TO BROADBAND (CAB) PROGRAM
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

L. Purpose

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) establishes an agreement and commitment between
the North Carolina Department of Information Technology (NCDIT) and Chatham County (the
County), regarding the transfer of funds from the County to NCDIT as the County’s portion of
the required financial match for the CAB project identified below.

This MOU is subject to the provisions of all applicable Federal, State and local laws, regulations,
policies, and standards.

II. Background

On March 22, 2024, NCDIT posted a County Scope of Work document requesting responses
from pre-qualified vendors to build broadband infrastructure and provide broadband service to
unserved and underserved locations within the County. NCDIT received proposals in response
to the County Scope of Work, and an evaluation team, with members from NCDIT and the
County, reviewed the proposals and agreed to award the broadband infrastructure project (CAB
Project) to Connect Holding II, LLC (Respondent) pursuant to its Application #1000021908.
The total cost of this CAB Project is apportioned among NCDIT, the County, and the Respondent
according to N.C.G.S. 143B-1373.1(d) or (e) and as set out in Section 3 of the County Scope of
Work document.

III.  Fiscal Responsibility

Within sixty (60) days of executing this MOU, the County agrees to send its portion of the
required financial match in the amount of $2,265,946.90 to NCDIT to be used for the CAB
Project.

NCDIT agrees to use these funds solely for this CAB Project and to designate these funds in an
account separate from other NCDIT funds. NCDIT will contribute a financial match to this CAB
Project in the amount identified in the contract with the Respondent.

The County shall transfer its portion of the required financial match to NCDIT by mailing a
check payable to:

NC Department of Information Technology
Broadband CAB Program

Accounts Receivable (AR)

P.O. Box 17209

Raleigh, NC 27619-7209



Mailings must include a copy of this MOU and reference Broadband CAB Program on the
check.

In the event that the CAB Project is terminated and NCDIT seeks the clawback of funds from the
Respondent, the County and NCDIT will share pro rata in any money returned by the
Respondent. In the event of a cost underrun for the CAB Project, NCDIT will refund the County
its pro rata portion of the total project cost.

IV.  Source of Funding and Reporting

NCDIT will use American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Capital Project Funds for its portion of the
project cost.  Pursuant to the CAB statute (N.C.G.S. 143b-1373.1), the County must use
nonrestricted general funds or ARPA funds for its portion of the CAB Project. If the County is
using ARPA funds, it is responsible for its own reporting to U.S. Treasury regarding these funds.
Pursuant to the Scope of Work Special Term and Condition No. 1, NCDIT will provide the
county with all progress reports, financial reports, audits, technical reports, and reports from site
visits within 10 business days of their completion, including supporting documentation.
Respondent is a contractor of NCDIT, and the contract between NCDIT and Respondent consists
of the Broadband Expansion and Access RFP, the executed County Scope of Work, the Best and
Final Offer document, the commitments made by Respondent in its proposal, and any
amendments entered into between NCDIT and Respondent. Applicable provisions of 2 C.F.R.
200 and the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Final Rule are included in that contract.

V. Effective Period

This MOU shall remain in full force and effect until the termination of the contract between
NCDIT and the Respondent for the CAB Project or until superseded, terminated, cancelled, or
revoked by law or by one of the parties herein. This MOU may be amended, if mutually agreed
upon, to change the scope and terms of this MOU or as necessary to conform to changes in
authorizing legislation. Such changes shall be incorporated as a written amendment to this
MOU.

VL Notice

All notices and information permitted or required to be given by one party to the other and all
questions about the MOU from one party to the other shall be addressed and delivered to the
person listed below.

For NCDIT: Creecy Johnson, Legal Counsel
North Carolina Department of Information Technology
Division of Broadband and Digital Equity
Post Office Box 17209
Raleigh, North Carolina 27619-7209
Creecy.johnson{@nc.gov
(919) 737-5649




n?mu CARGLINA
DEPARTHENT GF
INFORMATION
TECHNGLOGY
Broadband infrastructure Office

For County: (name, title, address, email, telephone)

VIL.  Approvals

NCDIT and the County indicate agreement with the terms of this MOU by the signature of their
respective authorized officials below. The individuals signing below warrant that they are
authorized to execute this MOU and bind their respective entities to its terms.

NC DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Nathaniel Denny, Deputy Secretary Date
Division of Broadband and Digital Equity
NC Department of Information Technology

CHAT COUNTY

Z 3]z0[2024

/gignaﬁlﬁ/ Date
Dan laMontagne Countyy Manager~
rinted Name itle

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required
by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

e

Roy Lynch, Finance Officer







